2016 Cash flows

Non-cash changes
December 31,

2017

146

interest rates on income before taxes and Group shareholders’ equity, assuming that all the other
variables remain unchanged.

The following table provides a sensitivity analysis of financial liabilities (both short and long-term
debts) related to the impact of changes in interest rates, on income before taxes, and Group
shareholders’ equity, assuming that all the other variables remain unchanged.

With respect to Interest Rate Swaps and Interest Rate Caps, as well as Interest Rate Floors implicitly
included in the long-term loan agreements, the following table shows a breakdown of the sensitivity
of income before taxes and the Group’s shareholders’ equity, assuming the stability of all the other
variables, following a shift of one percentage point of the spot rate curve (and consequently a
variation in the forward rate curve associated with the spot rates).

Exchange-rate risk

The Group is exposed to exchange rate risk on foreign commercial transactions.

(%) (thousands of euro) (thousands of euro)
Increase /
Decrease

Effect on result
before taxes

Effect on net result
and net equity

euro +/- 1 +/-141 +/- 115
other currencies +/- 1 +/- 181 +/- 130
euro +/- 1 +/- 83 +/- 80
other currencies +/- 1 +/- 190 +/- 131

2017

2016

(%) (thousands of euro) (thousands of euro)
Increase /
Decrease

Effect on result
before taxes

Effect on net result
and net equity

Euribor +/- 1 -/+ 486 -/+ 484
Libor +/- 1 -/+ 92 -/+ 56
Euribor +/- 1 -/+ 351 -/+ 349
Libor +/- 1 -/+ 113 -/+ 69

2017

2016

(euro) (euro) (euro) (euro)

Description
Notional amount
(thousands of euro)

Fair Value
(euro)

Estimated FV
+1%

Difference in FV
+1%

Estimated FV
-1%

Difference in FV
-1%

Saes Getters S.p.A. -
Interest Rate Swap
(IRS) on Intesa

3,600 (19,554) 12,294 31,848 (52,009) (32,455)

Saes Getters S.p.A. -
Interest Rate Swap
(IRS) on Intesa

5,000 (9,326) 123,941 133,267 (146,609) (137,283)

Saes Getters S.p.A. -
Interest Rate Swap
(IRS) on Unicredit

5,250 (8,376) 22,649 31,025 (35,445) (27,069)

Saes Getters S.p.A. -
Interest Rate Swap
(IRS) on Unicredit

10,000 (11,750) (98,390) (86,640) 0 11,750

Saes Getters S.p.A. -
Interest Rate Floor
on Banco BPM loan

5,000 (11,281) 179,284 190,565 (183,386) (172,105)

Metalvuoto S.p.A. -
Interest Rate Cap on
Intesa Sanpaolo

400 434 4,420 3,986 0 (434)

Metalvuoto S.p.A. -
Interest Rate Cap on

230 13 917 904 0 (13)

Metalvuoto S.p.A. -
Interest Rate Cap on
Intesa Sanpaolo

300 28 1,935 1,907 0 (28)

306,862 (357,637)
305,843 (356,450)

Total effect on result before taxes
Total effect on net result and net equity

147

Such exposure is mainly generated by sales in currencies other than the reference currency: in 2017
around 80.6% of the Group’s sales and only around 61.2% of the Group's operating costs were
denominated in a currency other than the Euro.
In order to manage the economic impact generated by fluctuations in exchange rates versus the
Euro, primarily of the US dollar and the Japanese yen, the Group has entered into hedging
contracts, values of which are periodically determined by the Board of Directors according to the

[…]

- forward contracts on the Japanese yen for a total notional value of 203 million JPY (average
forward exchange rate YEN/EUR of 125.42);
These contracts all expired on 31 December 2017.

Exchange-rate sensitivity analysis

Exchange-rate risk – Sensitivity analysis – Trade receivables and payables

The following table shows a sensitivity analysis for the trade receivables and payables outstanding
at year-end in terms of the impact of changes in EUR/USD and EUR/JPY exchange rates on
consolidated income before taxes and Group shareholders’ equity, assuming that all the other
variables remain unchanged.

Exchange-rate risk – Sensitivity analysis – Cash, cash equivalents and cash pooling account
receivables/payables

The following tables provide a sensitivity analysis of cash and cash equivalents and infra-group
financial receivables/payables, including cash-pooling, outstanding at year-end, in terms of the
impact of changes in exchange rates between the US dollar and Euro and other currencies on Group
income before taxes and Group’s shareholders’ equity, assuming that all the other variables remain

(%) (thousands of euro) (thousands of euro)

US dollar Increase /
Decrease

Effect on result
before taxes

Effect on net result
and net equity

+ 5% (172) (170)
- 5% 190 188
+ 5% (188) (186)
- 5% 208 205

2016

2017

(%) (thousands of euro) (thousands of euro)

Japanese YEN Increase /
Decrease

Effect on result
before taxes

Effect on net result
and net equity

+ 5% (38) (38)
- 5% 42 42
+ 5% (45) (45)
- 5% 49 49

2016

2017

148

unchanged. This analysis has been conducted because the subsidiaries have both cash and cash
equivalents and receivables/payables from/to the Parent Company in Euro, whose conversion may
result in exchange rate gains or losses.

Given that all forward contracts were expired as of 31 December 2017, a sensitivity analysis is not
provided.

With respect to Net Financial Position (NFP), note that a depreciation in the US dollar by 5%
would have had a negative impact of approximately 271 thousand Euro46 on the net financial
position as at 31 December 2017, whereas an appreciation of the same currency, again of 5%,